the Company's financial position or results of operations at any future date or
for any future period.

   F-2

   71

   PRISON REALTY CORPORATION
   (THE COMPANY)

   PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 1998
   (UNAUDITED)

   SUM OF CCA   PRISON REALTY
   PRO FORMA   PRISON REALTY   TOTAL   CORPORATION
   CCA   PRISON REALTY   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA   ADJUSTED
   (HISTORICAL)   (HISTORICAL)   H   ADJUSTMENTS   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ------------   -------------   -----------   -------------   -----------   -------------

Current assets:
  Cash, cash equivalents and restricted
   cash.....   $ 27,627   $  1,020   $  (3,347)   $   --   $  (3,347)   $   25,300
  Accounts receivable, net of
   allowances.....   140,291   --   (136,660)   --   (136,660)   3,631
  Prepaid expenses.....   8,032   --   (8,032)   --   (8,032)   --
  Other.....   3,317   --   (3,317)   --   (3,317)   --
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ----------
   Total current assets.....   179,267   1,020   (151,356)   --   (151,356)   28,931
Property and equipment, net.....   613,892   763,260   (38,833)   409,048A   271,920   1,649,072
   (133,295)B
   35,000F
Other long-term assets:
  Notes receivable.....   1,151   --   137,000   --   137,000   138,151
  Investment in direct financing
   leases.....   75,217   --   --   --   --   75,217
  Deferred tax assets.....   14,627   --   --   (54,627)C   (14,627)   --
   40,000C
  Investments.....   --   --   138,866   --   138,866   138,866
  Other assets.....   60,773   11,482   (50,153)   --   (50,153)   (22,102)
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ----------
   $944,927   $775,762   $  35,524   $ 296,126   $ 331,650   $2,052,339
   ========   ========   =========   =========   =========   ==========
Current liabilities:
  Accounts payable.....   $ 74,299   $ 15,190   $ (49,392)   $   --   $ (49,392)   $   40,097
  Accrued salaries and wages.....   12,104   --   (12,104)   --   (12,104)   --
  Line of credit.....   --   237,800   --   --   --   237,800
  Distributions payable.....   --   12,509   --   273,000G   273,000   285,509
  Income taxes payable.....   614   --   --   --   --   614
  Deferred tax liabilities.....   2,799   --   --   (2,799)C   (2,799)   --
  Other accrued expenses.....   21,553   --   9,873   35,000F   38,923   60,476
   (5,950)B
  Current portion of long-term debt.....   108   --   --   --   --   108
  Current portion of deferred gain on
   real estate and investments.....   13,294   --   --   (13,294)B   (13,294)   --
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ----------
   Total current liabilities.....   124,771   265,499   (51,623)   285,957   234,334   624,604
Long-term debt net of current portion...   292,832   --   --   --   --   292,832
Deferred gain on real estate
  transactions.....   114,051   --   --   (114,051)B   (114,051)   --
Deferred gain on sale of contracts.....   --   --   145,040   --   145,040   145,040
Deferred tax liabilities.....   --   --   --   40,000C   40,000   40,000
Other noncurrent liabilities.....   --   --   --   --   --   --
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ----------
   Total liabilities.....   531,654   265,499   93,417   211,906   305,323   1,102,476
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ----------
Stockholders' equity
  Preferred stock.....   376   43   (376)   --   (376)   43
  Common stock.....   83,109   216   729   (83,838)D   (82,376)   949
   733D
  Additional paid-in capital.....   226,494   518,372   (353)   409,048A   204,005   948,871

[…]

with the purchase method of accounting as prescribed by APB Opinion No. 16.

G To record the estimated Earnings and Profits Distribution which will be paid
  in the calendar year of the completion of the Merger.

H Refer to Schedule of CCA Pro Forma Balance Sheet Adjustments for details of
  the sum of CCA pro forma adjustments.

   F-4

   73

   SCHEDULE OF CCA

   PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET ADJUSTMENTS
   AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 1998
   (UNAUDITED)

   SERVICE   SERVICE   OPERATING   CCA   SUM OF
   COMPANY A   COMPANY B   COMPANY   PRO FORMA   CCA PRO FORMA
   EE   FF   GG   ADJUSTMENTS   ADJUSTMENTS
   ---------   ---------   ---------   -----------   -------------

Current assets:
  Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash.....  $   (705)   $   (837)   $ (1,805)   $   --   $  (3,347)
  Accounts receivable, net of allowances.....   (22,703)   (33,340)   (80,617)   --   (136,660)
  Prepaid expenses.....   (667)   (1,190)   (6,175)   --   (8,032)
  Other.....   (569)   (824)   (1,924)   --   (3,317)
   --------   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
   Total current assets.....   (24,644)   (36,191)   (90,521)   --   (151,356)
Property and equipment, net.....   (21,420)   (17,413)   --   --   (38,833)
Other long-term assets:
  Notes receivable.....   --   --   --   137,000CC   137,000
  Investment in direct financing leases.....   --   --   --   --   --
  Deferred tax assets.....   --   --   --   --   --
  Investments.....   28,140   37,657   65,029   (65,029)CC   138,866
   4,750CC
   (28,140)HH
   67,058HH
   67,058II
   (37,657)II
  Other assets.....   (5,057)   (5,007)   (7,196)   (32,893)DD   (50,153)
   --------   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
   $(22,981)   $(20,954)   $(32,688)   $ 112,147   $  35,524
   ========   ========   ========   =========   =========
Current liabilities:
  Accounts payable.....  $(17,762)   $(15,207)   $(16,423)   $   --   $ (49,392)
  Accrued salaries and wages.....   (2,894)   (2,477)   (6,733)   --   (12,104)
  Line of credit.....   --   --   --   --   --
  Distributions payable.....   --   --   --   --   --
  Income taxes payable.....   --   --   --   --   --
  Deferred tax liabilities.....   --   --   --   --   --
  Other accrued expenses.....   (2,325)   (3,270)   (9,532)   25,000JJ   9,873
  Current portion of long-term debt.....   --   --   --   --   --

[…]

in return for voting common stock equaling a total economic interest of 32%
   of Operating Company, which in management's opinion, is the best indicator
   of fair market value.

   F-7

   76

   PRISON REALTY CORPORATION
   (THE COMPANY)

   PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997
   (UNAUDITED)

   SUM OF   SUM OF   PRISON REALTY
   CCA   PRISON REALTY   CORPORATION
   CCA   PRISON REALTY   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA   ADJUSTED
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   A   B   C   D   F, G
   ----------   -------------   -----------   -------------   -------------

Revenues.....   $462,249   $19,980   $(462,249)   $ 62,048   $ 82,028
   --------   -------   ---------   --------   --------
Expenses:
  Operating.....   330,470   --   (330,470)   --   --
  Lease.....   18,684   --   (18,684)   --   --
  General and administrative....   16,025   981   (14,525)   500   2,981
  Depreciation and
   amortization.....   14,093   5,088   (6,182)   11,868   24,867
   --------   -------   ---------   --------   --------
   379,272   6,069   (369,861)   12,368   27,848
   --------   -------   ---------   --------   --------
Operating income.....   82,977   13,911   (92,388)   49,680   54,180
Equity in earnings of
  subsidiaries.....   --   --   --   (13,252)   (13,252)
Licensing fees.....   --   --   --   (2,051)   (2,051)
Interest (income) expenses.....   (4,119)   (416)   258   (9,842)   (14,119)
   --------   -------   ---------   --------   --------
Income before income taxes.....   87,096   14,327   (92,646)   74,825   83,602
Provision for income taxes.....   33,141   --   (33,141)   --   --
   --------   -------   ---------   --------   --------
Net income.....   53,955   14,327   (59,505)   74,825   83,602
Dividends to Preferred
  Shareholders.....   --   --   --   --   --
   --------   -------   ---------   --------   --------
Net income available to Common
  Shareholders.....   $ 53,955   $14,327   $ (59,505)   $ 74,825   $ 83,602
   ========   =======   =========   ========   ========
Net income per common share:
  Basic.....   $   0.70   $  0.66   $   0.94
  Diluted.....   $   0.61   $  0.65   $   0.83
Weighted average common shares
  outstanding, basic.....   77,221   21,576   (9,653)E   89,144
Weighted average common shares
  outstanding, diluted.....   90,239   22,007   (11,280)E   100,966

   F-8

   77

   NOTES TO PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997

A  Represents the historical consolidated statement of operations of CCA for the
   year ended December 31, 1997.

B  Represents the historical consolidated statement of operations of Prison
   Realty for the period from inception (July 18, 1997) to December 31, 1997.

C  Represents the sum of CCA pro forma adjustments which remove the historical
   results of operations related to the management contracts to be sold as

[…]

share of CCA Common Stock resulting from the common control transfer.

F  Pro forma adjustments do not include any impact of non-recurring compensation
   expense in the event the Company causes any Rollover Options to be cashed out
   in exchange for a cash payment.

G  Pro forma adjustments do not include any impact of the Services Agreement and
   Tenant Incentive Agreement since those agreements relate to future facility
   construction and development services rather than historical facility
   construction.

   F-9

   78

   SCHEDULE OF CCA

   PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS ADJUSTMENTS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997
   (UNAUDITED)

   SERVICE COMPANY A   SERVICE COMPANY B   OPERATING COMPANY   SUM OF CCA PRO
   AA   BB   CC   FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
   -----------------   -----------------   -----------------   -----------------

Revenues.....   $(118,805)   $(90,510)   $(252,934)   $(462,249)
   ---------   --------   ---------   ---------
Expenses:
  Operating.....   (92,419)   (72,438)   (165,613)   (330,470)
  Lease.....   (3,452)   (88)   (15,144)   (18,684)
  General and administrative...   (4,158)   (3,168)   (7,199)   (14,525)
  Depreciation and
   amortization.....   (3,204)   (1,978)   (1,000)   (6,182)
   ---------   --------   ---------   ---------
   (103,233)   (77,672)   (188,956)   (369,861)
   ---------   --------   ---------   ---------
Operating Income.....   (15,572)   (12,838)   (63,978)   (92,388)
Equity in earnings of
  subsidiaries.....   --   --   --   --
Licensing fees.....   --   --   --   --
Interest (income) expense.....   100   8   150   258
   ---------   --------   ---------   ---------
Income before income taxes.....   (15,672)   (12,846)   (64,128)   (92,646)
Provision for income taxes.....   (5,963)   (4,888)   (22,290)   (33,141)
   ---------   --------   ---------   ---------
Net Income.....   $  (9,709)   $ (7,958)   $ (41,838)   $ (59,505)
   =========   ========   =========   =========

   F-10

   79

 NOTES TO SCHEDULE OF CCA PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS ADJUSTMENTS FOR THE
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997

AA  Immediately prior to the Merger, the Company and CCA, through a series of
   transactions, will sell to Service Company A certain management contracts
   relating to government-owned prison facilities and certain other net assets
   in exchange for shares of non-voting common stock of Service Company A. This

[…]

1997. All expenses are considered normal and recurring.

   F-14

   83

   PRISON REALTY CORPORATION
   (THE COMPANY)

   PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1998
   (UNAUDITED)

   SUM OF
   SUM OF   PRISON   PRISON REALTY
   PRISON   CCA   REALTY   CORPORATION
   CCA   REALTY   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA   ADJUSTED
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   A   B   C   D   F, G
   ----------   ----------   -----------   ----------------   -------------

Revenues.....   $484,505   $48,727   $(484,505)   $ 55,332   $104,059
   --------   -------   ---------   --------   --------
Expenses:
  Operating.....   339,136   --   (339,136)   --   --
  Lease.....   40,638   --   (40,638)   --   --
  General and administrative...   16,183   1,725   (15,058)   375   3,225
  Depreciation and
   amortization.....   11,673   13,183   (6,376)   8,901   27,381
   --------   -------   ---------   --------   --------
   407,630   14,908   (401,208)   9,276   30,606
   --------   -------   ---------   --------   --------
Operating income.....   76,875   33,819   (83,297)   46,056   73,453
Equity in earnings of
  subsidiaries.....   --   --   --   (22,542)   (22,542)
Licensing fees.....   --   --   --   (2,601)   (2,601)
Interest (income) expense.....   (5,323)   5,090   5,323   (7,382)   (2,292)
   --------   -------   ---------   --------   --------
Income before income taxes.....   82,198   28,729   (88,620)   78,581   100,888
Provision for income taxes.....   21,565   --   (21,565)   --   --
   --------   -------   ---------   --------   --------
Net income.....   60,633   28,729   (67,055)   78,581   100,888
Dividends to Preferred
  Shareholders.....   --   5,719   --   --   5,719
   --------   -------   ---------   --------   --------
Net income available to Common
  Shareholders.....   $ 60,633   $23,010   $ (67,055)   $ 78,581   $ 95,169
   ========   =======   =========   ========   ========
Net income per common share:
  Basic.....   $   0.76   $  1.07   $   1.04
  Diluted.....   $   0.68   $  1.05   $   0.95
Weighted average common shares
  outstanding, basic.....   79,924   21,577   (9,991)E   91,510
Weighted average common shares
  outstanding, diluted.....   89,728   21,929   (11,216)E   100,441

   F-15

   84

   NOTES TO PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1998

A  Represents the historical consolidated statement of operations of CCA for the
   nine months ended September 30, 1998.

B  Represents the historical consolidated statement of operations of Prison
   Realty for the nine months ended September 30, 1998.

C  Represents the sum of CCA pro forma adjustments which remove the historical
   results of operations related to the management contracts to be sold as

[…]

share of CCA Common Stock resulting from the common control transfer.

F  Pro forma adjustments do not include any impact of non-recurring compensation
   in the event the Company causes any Rollover Options to be cashed out in
   exchange for a cash payment.

G  Pro forma adjustments do not include any impact of the Services Agreement and
   Tenant Incentive Agreement since those agreements relate to future facility
   construction and development services rather than historical facility
   construction.

   F-16

   85

   SCHEDULE OF CCA

   PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS ADJUSTMENTS
   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1998
   (UNAUDITED)

   SERVICE   SERVICE   OPERATING   SUM OF CCA
   COMPANY A   COMPANY B   COMPANY   PRO FORMA
   AA   BB   CC   ADJUSTMENTS
   ---------   ---------   ---------   -----------

Revenues..... $(115,751)  $(99,153)   $(269,601)   $(484,505)
   ---------   --------   ---------   ---------
Expenses:
  Operating.....  (85,745)   (76,968)   (176,423)   (339,136)
  Lease.....   (2,709)   (96)   (37,833)   (40,638)
  General and administrative.....   (3,866)   (3,312)   (7,880)   (15,058)
  Depreciation and amortization.....   (3,084)   (2,542)   (750)   (6,376)
   ---------   --------   ---------   ---------
   (95,404)   (82,918)   (222,886)   (401,208)
   ---------   --------   ---------   ---------
Operating income.....  (20,347)   (16,235)   (46,715)   (83,297)
Equity in earnings of subsidiaries...   --   --   --   --
Licensing fees.....   --   --   --   --
Interest (income) expense.....   74   12   5,237   5,323
   ---------   --------   ---------   ---------
Income before income taxes.....  (20,421)   (16,247)   (51,952)   (88,620)
Provision for income taxes.....   (5,357)   (4,263)   (11,945)   (21,565)
   ---------   --------   ---------   ---------
Net Income..... $(15,064)   $(11,984)   $ (40,007)   $ (67,055)
   =========   ========   =========   =========

   F-17

   86

 NOTES TO SCHEDULE OF CCA PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS ADJUSTMENTS FOR THE
   NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1998

AA  Immediately prior to the Merger, the Company and CCA, through a series of
   transactions, will sell to Service Company A certain management contracts
   relating to government-owned prison facilities and certain other net assets
   in exchange for shares of non-voting common stock of Service Company A. This